(TO BE PUBLISHED IN PART I, SECTION 2 OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA)

No. 7/6/2012-DRT Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Financial Services

New Delhi, dated the 8th April, 2013

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub Section (1) of Section 4 read with Section 6 of the Recovery of Debts due to Banks and Financial Institutions Act, 1993, (51 of 1993), the Central Government has appointed Dr. Rekha Dhakar as Presiding Officer of Debts Recovery Tribunal, Lucknow, for a period of five years with effect from 28.3.2013 (A.N.) or till she attains the age of 62 years, whichever is earlier.

(Rajiv Sharma) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

The Manager Govt. of India Press, Faridabad – 121001, HARYANA. (with Hindi version)

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Rekha Dhakar, Presiding Officer, Debts Recovery Tribunal, Lucknow.
- 2. P.S. to Finance Minister / Minister of State (E & FS).
- 3. The Chairpersons, Debts Recovery Appellate Tribunals at Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai, Kolkata and Allahabad.
- 4. The Presiding Officers of all Debts Recovery Tribunals.
- 5. The Chief Executives of all public sector banks.
- 6. The Establishment Officer, Department of Personnel and Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 7. The Pay & Accounts Officer (Banking), New Delhi.
- 8. All Officers/ sections in the Department of Financial Services.
- 9. Guard File